
Stat. of California 

Memorandum 

To File Date May 20, 1985 
Re: fvI-85-099 

From FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION 

Bob Leidigh 

Subject: Informal Assistance Adv ice 

Pursuant to discussions with Roger Brown, Barbara Milman, 
Kathryn Donovan and Diane Fishburn, I advised John Frederick, 
City Attorney for Manteca that if it was absolutely necessary for 
them to seek a four-vote decision on the extension of the interim 
ordinance tonight at the council meeting that the councilmember 
in question could participate without fear of enforcement action 
on the part of the FPPC. He will proceed in that fashion only if 
it is absolutely necessary to take that step. He will accept 
this informal assistance in lieu of an advice letter with the 
understanding that I would have this memorandum prepared and a 
copy transmitted to the Enforcement Division. 

The basis for this advice is the application of 87101 and 
18701 -- legally required participation -- to the circumstances 
set forth in the attached letter and the fact that the 
hospitalized councilmember had a heart attack and her doctor will 
not permit her to participate in any way whatsoever. 

R.I:!:L:nwm 



Technical Auillonce 
(916) 322 • .5662 

John A. Frederick 
Attorney at Law 
Manteca City Attorney 
146 North Grant Street 
Manteca, CA 95336 

Dear Mr. Frederick: 

Administration 

322·5660 

May 2, 1985 

Re: A-85-099 

Executl ... /legol 

322·5901 

Your letter requesting advice under the Political 
Reform Act has been referred to Kathryn Donovan, an 
attorney in the Legal Division of the Fair Political 
Practices Commission. If you have any questions about your 
advice request, you may contact this attorney directly at 
(916) 322-5901. 

We try to answer all advice requests promptly. 
Therefore, unless your request poses particularly complex 
legal questions, or unless more information is needed to 
answer your request, you should expect a response within 21 
working days. 

Very truly yours, 

~~'" Q. YJt;J -#-o:ft~ 
Barbara A. Milman . 
General Counsel 

BAM:plh 



I CITY ATTORNEY 
146 North Grant Street 
Manteca, California 95336 
209·823-1112 

I .. 

April 30, 1985 

Fair Political Practices Commission 
1100 K street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Re: Building Moratorium 
Our File No. 226-85-202 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

CITY OF MANTECA 

This office is the contract city attorney for the City 
of Manteca, a general law city. Our governing body consists 
of five councilmembers, including a mayor who has a vote on 
the council equal to the other four members. 

Due to a recent sewage problem, our council adopted an 
urgency ordinance (No. 710) pursuant to Government Code 
Section 65858, which ordinance placed a halt on the issuance 
of all building permits requiring sewer connections. To 
maintain the moratorium until a non-emergency ordinance and 
allocation system can be adopted, it is necessary to extend 
Ordinance No. 710 beyond the initial forty-five day period 
provided for in § 65858. 

Pursuant to subdivision (a) of § 65858 any extension of 
Ordinance No. 710 requires a four-fifths affirmative vote of 
the council. One of the councilmembers is a real estate 
developer with projects subject to the moratorium; he has 
declared the conflict and stepped down. Since the adoption 
of Ordinance No. 710, another councilmember has become 
seriously ill and is hospitalized in the intensive care unit. 
She is not expected to recover in time to vote on the extension 
of the Ordinance. 

Our city is now confronted with a problem - to stop the 
moratorium from lapsing by operation of law a four-fifths 
vote of the council is required. As matters currently stand, 



Fair Political Practices 
Commission Page - 2 April 30, 1985 

it is not possible to get such a vote. Is this not a situation 
qualifying for special consideration under Government Code 
Section 87101, which would permit the developer-councilmember 
to vote? 

Your immediate attention to this matter would be most 
appreciated. 

JAF/bv 

Yours truly, 

MC::el BUjET;;/;;;ON 
A. Frederick 

rney at Law 

cc: David Jinkens, City Manager 
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LEE SAV.A.GE 

t-AW OFFiCES OF 

HYDE, ~III"I~ER & SAVAGE 

428 oJ STREET, SCiTE 400 

I S.!:5Rf'HE:'1Ii. CAUF"ORNIA 95814 

19161 447 7933 

May 7, 1985 

Ms. Diane Fishburn, Esquire 
Fair Political Practices Commission 
1100 K Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Dear Diane: 

This letter will confirm our telephone conversation of May 
1, 1985. I requested an oral opinion of the FPPC as to how one 
would proceed given the following hypothetical facts. 

Pursuant to Section 84308, members of a public agency have 
received contributions of $250 or more from a "party" as defined, 
within the previous twelve (12) months, prohibiting such members 
from participating, influencing or otherwise commenting upon a 
proposed contract with the party. If this resulted in an 
insufficient quorum to award the contract to the "party", you 
indicated that Regulation 18701 would apply and a "rule of 
necessity" could be invoked. You further referred me to the 
Hudson Decision for further guidance (4 FPPC Opinions 13). 

Very truly yours, 

HYDE, MI ER 

NCM:cr 



State of California 

Memorandum 

To Fi Date 20, 1985 
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Technical Assistance 
(916) 322·5662 

John A. Frederick 
Attorney at Law 
Manteca City Attorney 
146 North Grant Street 
Manteca, CA 95336 

Dear Mr. Frederick: 

AdmlnisttOtiall 

322.S660 

May 2, 1985 

Re: A-85-099 

executive/legal 

322·5901 

Your letter requesting advice under the Political 
Reform Act has been referred to Kathryn Donovan, an 
attorney in the Legal Division of the Fair Political 
Practices Commission. If you have any questions about your 
advice request, you may contact this attorney directly at 
(916) 322-5901. 

We try to answer all advice requests promptly. 
Therefore, unless your request poses particularly complex 
legal questions, or unless more information is needed to 
answer your request, you should expect a response within 21 
working days. 

Very truly yours, 

p~~ Q. Y![J ~~~ 
Barbara A. Milman • 
General Counsel 

BAM:plh 



I CITY ATTORNEY 
146 North Grant Street 
Manteca, California 95336 
209·823·1112 

April 30, 1985 

Fair Political Practices Commission 
1100 K Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Re: Building Moratorium 
Our F No. 226-85-202 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

CITY OF MANTECA 

This office is the contract city attorney for the City 
of Manteca, a general law city. Our governing body consists 
of five councilmembers, including a mayor who has a vote on 
the council equal to the other four members. 

Due to a recent sewage problem, our council adopted an 
urgency ordinance (No. 710) pursuant to Government Code 
Section 65858, which ordinance placed a halt on the issuance 
of all building permits requiring sewer connections. To 
maintain moratorium until a non-emergency ordinance 
allocation system can be adopted, it is neces to extend 
Ordinance No. 710 beyond the initial forty-five day period 
provided for in § 65858. 

Pursuant to subdivision (a) of § 65858 any extension 
Ordinance No. 710 requires a four-fifths affirmative vote of 
the council. One of the councilmembers is a real estate 
developer with projects subject to the moratorium; he has 
declared the conflict and stepped down. Since the adoption 
of Ordinance No. 710, another councilmember has become 
seriously ill and is hospitalized in the intens care unit. 
She is not expected to recover in time to vote on the extension 

the Ordinance. 

Our city is now confronted with a problem - to stop the 
moratorium from lapsing by operation of law a four-fifths 
vote of the council is required. As matters currently stand, 



Fair Political Practices 
Corruuission Page - 2 April 30, 1985 

it is not possible to get such a vote. Is this not a situation 
qualifying for special consideration under Government Code 
Section 87101, which would permit the developer-councilmember 
to vote? 

Your irruuediate attention to this matter would be most 
appreciated. 

Yours truly, 

& BRINTON 

JAF/bv 

cc: David Jinkens, City Manager 
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May 7, 1985 

Ms. Diane Fishburn, Esquire 
Fair Political Practices Commission 
1100 K Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Dear Diane: 

This letter will confirm our telephone conversation of May 
1, 1985. I requested an oral opinion of the FPPC as to how one 
would proceed given the following hypothetical facts. 

Pursuant to Section 84308, members of a public agency have 
received contributions of $250 or more from a "party" as defined, 
within the previous twelve (12) months, prohibiting such members 
from participating, influencing or otherwise commenting upon a 
proposed contract with the party. If this resulted in an 
insufficient quorum to award the contract to the "party", you 
indicated that Regulation 18701 would apply and a "rule of 
necessity" could be invoked. You further referred me to the 
Hudson Decision for further guidance (4 FPPC Opinions 13). 

Very truly yours, 

HYDE, 

NCM:cr 



r--, 

\.)', 

, j 

'I! fr " 
I \j , 

.\,<,: .. 

, 
/ 

\ 



J-
1") 
rl--. 

:J'~ 
-.l 
..? r-
\ 

r---:, 
r-
<;;-" 
( 
r~, 

r r'--··- ~ 
:-t- r 

~ 

f 
'7 
r 
,...' 
, 

("' 

.... , 

.f'l 

(' 

.­
c 
,~ 
4'~ 

" . 

( 

.­
r-

.. 

t~ ;:. 

,J" 
(:., 

~. ( , 
~ 
~. 

I 

+, 

\ 
t 
r~ 

I 

'" \ 
r 
\ 
\ 

l 

! r 


